MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
" CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
-Regular Meetiilg

January 17, 1957
16:00 A.M.

Council Chanber, City Hall

The meeting was called to order with Mayor Miller presiding.

Roll ca.il:

Present: Councilmen Leng, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Absent: None

Present alse: W, T. Williams, Jr., City Manager; Doren R. Eskew, City
Attorney; Reuben Rountree, Jr., Director of Publie Works.

Invocation was delivered by DR. EDWIN R. SPANN, Tarrytown Methedist
Church, 2601 Expositien Boulevard.

Counciiman White moved that the Minmutes of the previsus meeting be

approved. The motion, seconded by Councilmen Pearson, carried by the following
vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

Pursuant to published notice thereef, public hearing was called on
paving programs covering Jackson Avenue and Eva Street and other streets at
10:30 A.M. Ko one appeared. Councilman White moved that the hearing be closed.
The motion, secended by Councilman Pearson, carried by:rthe fellowing vote:

Ayes: Counmcilmen Long, Palmer, Pearsom, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: Nene :

Mayor Miller introduced the following ordinance:

AN ORDIFANCE CLOSING THE HEARING GIVEN TO THE REAL

AND TRUE OWNERS OF PROPERTY ABUTTING UPON SUNDRY
STREETS IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, WITHIN THEE LIMITS
HEREINAFTER DEFINED, AS TO. SPECIAL BEREFITS TO ACCRUE
TO SAID PROPERTY AND THE REAL AND TRUE OWNERS THEREOF
BY VIRTUE OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF SAID STREETS WITHIN
SAID LIMITS, AND AS TO ANY ERRORS, INVALIDITIES OR

4
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 25 és—-;__—




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS _ﬁ ?9

TRREGULARITIES IN ANY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OR CONTRACT
THEREFOR; FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT EACH ARD EVERY
PARCEL OF PROPERTY ABUTTING UPON SAID. STREBTS WITHIN
THE LIMITS DEFINED WILL BE SPECTALLY BENEFITED AND
ERHEANCED IN VALUE IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT OF THE
COST OF SAID IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED TO BE, AND AS,
ASSESSED AGAINST SAID ABUTTING PROFERTY AND THE

REAL AND TRUE OWNERS THEREOF, AND LEVYING AN ASSESS-
MENT FOR THE PAYMENT OF A PORTION OF THE COST OF
IMPROVING SAID STREETS WITHIN THE LIMITS DEFINED,
FIXING A CHARGE AND LIEN AGAINST ALL SAID ABUTTING
FPROPERTIES, AND THE REAL AND TRUE OWNERS THEREOF,
FROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF ASSIGNABLE CERTIFI-
CATES UPON ‘THE COMPLETION AND ACCEFTARCE OF SAID
WORK, THE MANNER ARD TIME OF PAYMENT THERECF, AND
PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER AND METHOD OF COLLECTION

OF SAID ASSESSMENTS AND CERTIFICATES; DECLARING

AN EMERGENCY, AND PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE
SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY UPON ITS PASSAGE.

The ordina'nce'was read the Firet time and Councilman White moved that
the rule be sugpended and the ordinasnce passed to its second reading. The
motion, seconded by Councilmsn Pearson, csarried by the fellowing vote:

Ayes: Coupcilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None '

The ordinance was read the second time anrd Councilman White moved that
the rule be suspended and the ordinence passed t0 its third reading. The motlionm,
seconded by Councilmen Pearson, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearsen, White, Mayor Miller
* Noes: None

" The ordinsnce was read the third time and Councilman White moved that
the ordinance be finmlly passed. The motion, seconded by Councilman Peaxson,
carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, Whnite, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The Mayor announced that the erdinance had been fipally passed.

Mayor Miller introduced the following ordimance:

AN ORDINANCE CLOSING THE HEARING GIVEN TO THE REAL
AND TRUE OWNERS OF PROPERTY ABUTTING UPON SUNDRY
STREETS IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, WITHIN THE
LIMITS HEREINAFTER DEFINED, AS TO SPECTAL BENEFITS
TO ACCRUE TO SATD PROPERTY AND THE REAL AND TRUE
OWNERS THEREOF BY VIRTUE OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF SAID
STREETS WITHIN SATD LIMITS, AND AS TO ANY ERRORS,
INVALZIDITIES OR IRREGULARITIES IN ANY OF THE PRO-
CEEDINGS OR CONTRACT THEREFOR; FINDING AND DETERMIN-

ING THAT EACH AND EVERY PARCEL OF FROPERTY ABUTTING




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 30 2403

o

UPON SAID STRERTS WITHIN THE LIMITS DEFINED WILL

BE SPECIALLY BENEFITED AND ENPANCED IN VALUE IN
EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT OF THE COST OF SAID IMPROVE-
MENTS PROPOSED TO BE, AND AS ASSESSED ACAINST SAID
ABUTTING PROFERTY AND THE REAL AND TRUE OWNERS
THEREQF, AND LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT FOR THE PAYMENT

OF A PORTION OF THE COST OF IMPROVING SAID STREETS
WITHIN THE LIMITS DEFINED, FIXING A CHARGE AND

LIEN AGAINST ALL SATD ABUTTING PROPERTIES, AND THE
REAL AND TRUE OWNERS THEREQF, PROVIDING FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF ASSIGNABLE CERTIFICATES UPON THE COM-
PLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF SAID WORK, THE MANNER AND
TIME OF PAYMENT THEREOF, AND FPROVIDING FOR THE MANNER
AND METHOD OF COLLECTION OF SATD ASSESSMENTS AND
CERTIFICATES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND PROVIDING
THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY
UPON ITS PASSAGE.

The ordinance was read the first time and Councilman White moved that
the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to its second reading. The
motion, . seconded by Councilman Pearson, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman White moved that
the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to its third reading. The motion,
seconded by Councilman Pearson, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Pslmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The ordinance was read the third {time and Councilmen White moved that
the ordirmance be finally passed. The motion, seconded by Councilman Pearson,
carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilwen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: HNone

The Mayor announced that the ordinance had been finally pessed.

The City Manager submitted the following: :
"January 15, 1957
"My. W. T. Williams, Jr.

City Manager

City of Austin

"Dear Sir:

"Sealed proposals for the construction of concrete sanitary sewers and appur-
tenance generally in the Montopolis Area &nd referred to as Montopolis Area,
Phase II, Sanitary sewers were received until 10:00 A.M. Tuesday, January 15,
1957,and then publicly opened and read




L
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 3/ 31

"The following is a tsbulation of the bids received:

Firm Total Bid Working Days
Karl B, Wagner Engr. Const. $57,607.41 150
Hardin Const. Company $66,416.12 120
Capitol City Utilities $68 011.81 100 -
Austin Engineering Co. $TL, 954 .28 150
Joe Bland Const. Co. $8h 664 .70 ' : 140

"It is recommended that the contract be awarded to Karl B. Wagner Engineering
Construction Inc. on thelr low bid of $57,607.41 with 150 working days.

"Yours truly,
Albert R, Davis, Superintendent of
Water & Sanitary Sewer Dept.
"Approved By: W.T.Williams,Jr.
City Manager"

Councilman White offered the following resolution and moved its sdoption:

(RESOLUTTON)

WHEREAS hids were received by the City of Austin on Januvary 15, 1957,
for the construction of concrete sanitary sewers and appurtensnces in the
Montopolis Area and referred to as Montopolis Area, Phase II, Sanitary Sewers;
and,

WHEREAS, the bid of Karl B. Wagner Engineering Comstruction Inc. in the
sun of $57,607 hl was the lowest and best bid therefor, and the acceptance of
such hid has been recommended by the Superintendent of Water and Sanitary Sewer
Department of the City of Austin, and by the City Manager; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the bid of Karl B. Wagner Engineering Construction Inec. in the sum o#
$57,607.41 be and the same is hereby accepted, and W. T. Williams, Jr., City
Manager of the City of Austin is hereby authorized and directed to execute a
contract on behalf of the City of Austin with Karl B, Wagner Engineering Con-
struction Inc.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: Nomne

The City Mansger submitted the following:

"Subject: Street Lighting Materials on Price Inquiry 5890x for East Seventh St.
‘ Lighting.

"On 14 December 1956 at 2:00 P.M. sesled bids were opened for 110 mercury vapor
constant watiage ballasts. A tabulation of thesebids are as follows:




—-CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS ﬁ——~3‘2=

YLine Material Co. $5,559.00
Sterett Supply - 5,1kh .70
_Westinghouse Elec.Mfg. 5,555.00
_ Priester Supply 5,555.00
G. B. Supply 5,132.60
Grayvar Elec. 5,145.80

"All vallasts quoted met specifications. All prices were net -« 30 days, and
were firm with the excepting of G. E. Supply's bid, which contained a 10%
escalator clause.

"I recommend thet the firm price of $5,144.70 for the material submitted by
Sterett Supply be accepted.

¥(sgd) D.C. Kinney
Director, Elec. Utilities

"Approved:
W.T, Williams, Jr.
City Manager"

Councilman Palmer.offered the following resolution and moved its adoption

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, bids were received by the City of Austin on December 1k, 1956,
for furnishing of 110 mercury vapor constant wattage ballastis; and,

WHEREAS, an evaluation of the bids received for such materials shows
the firm bid of Sterrett Supply in the amount of $5,14h.70 to be the lowest
firm bid; and,

WHEREAS, the acceptance of such bid has been recommended by the Director
of Electric Utilities of the City of Austin, and by the City Manager; Now,
Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CiTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

Tha't the firm bid of Sterrett Supply in the sum of $5,144.70 be and the
same is hereby accepted, and W. T. Williams, Jr., City Manager of the City of
Austin 1s hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract on bebhalf of the
City of Austin with Sterrett Supply.

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

Councilman Pearson offered the following resolution and moved its
adoption:
(RESOLUTION)

wm:nms the existing Sewage Treatment System of the City of Austin is
in need of extension estimated to cost $150,342.50; and,

[




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS :3“5 33

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Austin agrees that if a
federal grant of $45,102.75 for sald project is made pursuant to the Pederal
Water Pollution Control Act {33 U.S.C. 466, et seq.), the City of Austin will
pay the remsining costs of the approved project; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Austin will provide proper and efficient operation
and maintenance of the approved project after completion of construction there-
of; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the City Manager, W. T. Williams, Jr., is and has been authorized
and directed to file the Application of the City of Austin for a Federal Grant
of $h5,102;75 for sewage treatment system under the provisions of 33 U.S5.C.
466, et seg. with the Department of Health, Education and Welfare of the United
States Public Health Service.

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

Councilman Pearson noted MR. FRYMIER and another gentlemn who was
present in the interest of the left-turn arrow signal at 12th and Lamar. It
was stated this arrow had been put in on a trial basis; and if it 4id not -
prove satisfactory, the matter would hsve 1o be worked out again, or may have
to be put back like it was,

The Mayor stated the Council had told the Chamber of Commerce that
shortly after the first of the year that a rate for the Auditorium would be
set up so that the Chambers of Comperce and other people that wanted to have
a8 trade show and conventions could be given an idea as tc the value; vub as
far as the local or non-profit organizations, they had been promised--the
Symphony, Church and Schools, and different phases of the c¢ity recreation--
that that would not be passed on until a public hearing was held, if it so
pleased the Council. He recommended that as far as the shows that might come
in, the trade shows, grand operas, conventions that might come, that the rate
might as well be set up; that it would be a measuring stick for the Chamber of
Commerce; and then set sometime not to far sway to have a public discussion of
the different agencies In Austin, the charitable agencies, church, and other
things that are non profit. The City Manager stated the raitesshed been develop-
ed to make the income produce as much as the opersting cost, and there was a
balance between the convention business and local business. At this time, the
schedule for the purpose of conventions had been set up for immediate use; and
when the others are ready, adjustments could be made as necessary. After
discussion, Councilman Pearson moved to approve the rates as set out by this
study. The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Hoes: None
(See amended motion this date)

The study referred to in the motion is set out as follows:




34

54

==CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

*1399] DPOUTMILALSP 8¢ 07 SoBITUD 90TAISS I9ULQ

83ex0ls peeJ

83TQTUX® 03 Pasq

*0GT
*C0T ‘0l 04T *06 *09
*0G
*Q0e
*002 ‘04t 018 04T 021
*00T
062
“00¢e "009% ol ‘012§ ‘041§
Xvd 40 T¥vd Ava@ 2T=C G=3L 219
IRV HQESITON IV QAF uocuxslly Butuaol
¥ o[upeudg

20077 UTBH

3738I018
Yesp a0z pssn

84 TqYYXe JOF
PesST Jusnaseg

10077 UTBN
a3dnrar0as

PEeD 07 Pasn
SITATUXe J0F

PesSn JUuSWeSeq

10073 uTeN

*I99madF ST I0ASUOTUM ‘Tejual petwTndils IO sSoTes 10¥014 woxy sidrooed ss0aF IO 40T PATOD9L UMTIOF TYNY 352FF0G un

*asodand yong I0F N0 Pa¥OOTq o4 STwI A3TTTOBE IO 951 olayun
gTesleoysl JI0J pPue $pOTJIod qNO=-2A0W DPUB UT~2AC0H JICJ DOSSo88y oq TITA a33J ojaeorTdds m\ﬁ 30 sFawyd ¥ SESUVHD TOTAHAS

*qusT®) I0 PURq ,ouRU, JO0F PamOTT® tusudsd
ou purw UOTLRZTUBBIC TBO0T 04 se0F Leuow JO jucoxed
00T oIsus sm0us Futsosuods suwOTJRZ TUSSIC TBOOT
gFuTqesw TBUOTIVONDE
PLOs 20vds WOTETQIUXDS IO POFIsyD
UDR U SJI8UM UOTARETURRI0 3Ty0xd-UlU IO UOTIUSAUO)
us¥e) FuTIeiIo ou ‘Surioew HOIOYD
tsodmexy
Taye) BUTLLIL0 IO PuBIwD0
uwoOTSsTWPT OU YT THA S4USAS 4rroxd-udu *TeTOISUMOD-UCK
ITT SSYID
$FUTI90W I0 SUOTIUSAUOS TBOLLITLOL
pURg I0 JUDTY jowsEuU; 04
DaaCTTe (uomdded olg suoTqez tumizo Sulsosuods 0g $80F
foucom 10 wOOH {ss0ys Sutaosuods SUOTLRETURSIO TBROOT
w4 4U0T4BZTUESI0 73007 07 5007 fLeuow yo oFwgusoxsd
fsnaoys TeuUoTssSeJoxd Futsosuods suopseztuedac T1w00g
Luoyduly Tevo7
sIeesed yoJInypn
us¥e] 87 SUTILIJO {TBATASI YoanIp
fsopdmexy
‘ueygl JUTISII0 IO
POFIRYO UWOTSSTUWDE U TM S3uUsas TFosd-ucu ‘{3T2I8Wu00--U0N
, IT SSVID
sSnOUg opBd] ¥ SWOH
PIOS ST 90wds ATQIUXO 9I9Ua SUQTITaAUO)
sA0Ys 2TTAOMOGNY
wiek (FOj0mOId
£q paxosuods) saoys PO *SulTjsean ‘IUTXOqG fsSA0US 90]
teotdwexy
*PTOs ST oveds (IqTUXe sIaya pUTH fus JO Sa0Us I0
SUOTAIUSATOD {84UsAG JUSWUTRLISUS P DT39TULB TETOLOTMO)
: I SSYI0

HOISITOD ¥ WHINED NOIGNIANOO (Y WQINOIIANY TYJIDINNM NISSNY SALVE 0 KINCHHOS FTHISSOd




35 35

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Later in the meeting, there was more discussion on the rates, and some
of the Council members thought that rates for all activities were set instead
of just rates for the conventions, trade shows, etec. Councilman Pearson then
moved to reject the motion that had been made and revote on the rates to include
everything on the schedule except leaving local organizations to be discussed
later at & public hearing. The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by
the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

Councilmen Long offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:
(RESOLUTION)
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the City Council of the City of Austin hereby approves the property
situated on the south side of South Lamar Blvd. as a private gasoline plant
consisting of a 550 galldn tank and electric pump for the sole purpose of
servicing their own motor equipment, and from which no gasoline 1s to be sold,
which property is owned by the Austin Garden Center, and is Lot 12, Delcrest
Addition, of the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, and hereby authorizes
the said Austin CGarden Center to operate a private gasoline plant consisting of
550 gallon tank and electric pump for the sole purpose of servicing their own
motor eguipment, and from which no gasoline is to be sold, subject to the sanme
being operated in compliance with all the ordinances relating thereto, and
further subject to the foregoing attached recommendations; and the Building
Inspector is hereby authorized to issue an occupancy permit for the operation
of this private gasoline plant after full compliance with all the provisions of
this resolution, and said permission shall be held to be granted, and accepted
subject to all necessary, reasonable and proper, present and fubureiregulations
and ordinances of the City of Austin, Texas, in the enforcement of the proper
police, traffic and fire regulations; and the right of revocation is retained
if, after hearing, it is found by the City Council that the said Austin Garden
Center has falled and refused, and will continume to fail and refuse to perform
any such conditions, regulations and ordinances.

(Recommendations attached)
"Austin, Texas
January 13, 1957
"My, W. T. Williams, Jr.
City Manager
Austin, Texas

"Dear Sir:

"I, the undersigned, have considered the application of the Austin Garden

Center, by Paul A. Wolfe, for permission to operate a private gasoline plant
consisting of a 550 gellon underground tank and electric pump for the sole
purpose of servicing their own motor equipment and from which no gasoline is

to be so0ld, upon property located on the south side of South Lamar Blvd. which
property is designaeted as Lot 12, Delcrest Addition in the City of Austin, Travis
County, Texas, and locally known as 2223 South Lamar Blvd.




3¢ 36

———CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

"This property is located in & "C" Commercial District and I recommend that
this permit be granted subject to.the following conditions:

"(1) That the gasoline tenks and pumps shall be of an approved type and shall
bear the label of the Underwriters Laboratories, Inc., and that all tanks and
pumps shall be installed in compliance with the Ordinance governing the storage
and handling of gasoline.

“(2) That all tanks and pumps shall be located not nearer than 10 feet to the
property line and so located that cars stopped for the purpose of unloading or
recelving gasoline or other supplies shall not in any way obstruet the free
passage of traffic on either the sidewalk, streei, or alley.

"(3) That "NO SMOKINGY signs shall at all times be prominently displayed and
no person shall be permitted to smoke on the premises where gasoline is handled
or stored.

"(4) That all fees shall be paid and a permit secured from the Building
Inspector's Office before any installation work is started, and that no
. equipment shall be placed in operation until after final inspection and

"approval of same.
"Respectfully submitied,

(sgd) J. C. Edkert"

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

Counciliman White offered the following resolution and moved its adoption
(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, Southern Union Gas Company has presented to the City Council
tentative maps or plans showing the proposed construction of its gas mains in
the streets in the City of Austin hereafier named, and sald mgps or plans have
been considered by the City Council; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY -THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT Southern Union Gas Company be and the same is hereby permitted
to lay and construet its gas mains in and upon the following streets:

(1) A gas main in MT, BONNELL DRIVE, from a point 271

feet west of Balcones Drive westerly to Mt. Bonnell Roed,
the centerline of which gas main shall Be 18 feet gouth of
and parallel to the north property line of said MI'. BONNELL
DRIVE. .

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less then 2% feet. '

(2) A gas main in PECOS STREET from Tanglewood Trail
northerly 396 feet, the centerline of which gas main shall

be 6 feet east of and parallel to the west property line
of said PECOS STREET.




—CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 3 7

Said gas main described sbove shall have a cover of
not less than 2% feet.

(3) A gas main in BARRANCA CIRCLE from Balcones Drive
westerly 362 feet, the centerline of which gas main
shall be 6% feet south of and parallel to the north
property line of said BARRANCA CIRCLE.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of
'not less than 2} feet.

(4) A gas main in SHINOAK DRIVE, from a point %0 feet
west of Balcones Drive westerly 725 feet to a point, the
centerline of which gas main shall be 6— feet south of
and parallel to the north property line of said SHINOAK
DRIVE,

Said gas main described above shall have & cover of
not less than 2% feet.

(5) A gas main in MT. BARKER DRIVE, from a point 45
feet west of Balcones Drive to Crestway Drive, the
centerline of which gas mein shall be 65 feet south of
and parallel to the north property line and 6— feet west
of and paraliel to the east property line of said MT,
BARKER DRIVE,

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of
not less than 23 feet.

(6) A gas main in CRESTWAY DRIVE, from Monte Vista
Drive northerly 412 feet, the centerline of which gas
mein shall be 6" feet west of and parallel to the east
property line of said CRESTWAY DRIVE.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of
not less than 2% feet.

(7) A ges main in LEDGESTONE DRIVE, from Monte Vista
Drive easterly 108 feet, the centerline of which gas
mein shall be 6% feet south of and parallel to the
north property line of said LEDGESTONE DRIVE.

Said gas wain described above shall have a cover of
not less then 2" feet.

(8) A gas main in MOUNTAIN TOP CIRCLE, from Mt. Barker

Drive southerly 520 feet, the centerline of which gas main shall

be 6% feet north of and parallel to the south property line of

sald MDUNTAIN TOP CIRCLE,

Said gas main deseribed sbove shall have a cover of not
less than 2% feet.




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 35 38

(9) A gas main in MONTE VISTA DRIVE, from Mt. Barker Drive
to Mt. Barker Drive, the centerline of which gas main shall
be 61 feet west of and parallel to the .east property line,

6% feet north of the south property line, and 6% feet east

of ‘the west property line of said MONTE VISTA DRIVE.

Said gss main described above shall have a cover of
not less than 25 feet.

(10) A gas main crossing CRESTWAY DRIVE, the centerline
of which gas main shall extend from a point 63 feet north
of the south property line of Crestway Drive and 30 feet
east of the east property line of Mt. Barker Drive,
northerly across CRESTWAY DRIVE for a distance of 37 feet.

Said gas mein described above shall have a cover of not '
less than 2% feet.

(11) A gas main in PAWNEE PATHWAY, from a:point 205 feei
south of Roundup Trail southerly 290 feet, the centerline
of which gas main shall be 63 feet west of the east
property line of said PAWNEE PATHWAY.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less than 23 feet,

(12) A gas main in OAKCREST AVENUE, from a point 217 feet
south of West Oltorf Street southerly 29 feet, the center-
1line of which gas main shall be 6% feet west of and parallel
to the east property line of said OAKCREST AVENUE.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less than 2% feet.

(13) A gas mein in LOLA DRIVE, from Georgian Drive

easterly 1086 feet, the centerline of which gas main
shall be 6} feet south of and parallel to the north

propertyy line of said LOLA DRIVE.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less then 25 feet.

(14) A gas main in MT. VERNON DRIVE, from Redd Street
northerly 1064 feet, the centerline of which gas main
shall be 6% feet west of and parallel to the east
property line of said MI. VERNON DRIVE.

Said gas main described above shall have & cover of not
less than 23 feet.

(15) A gas main in ST, ELMO CIRCLE, from Mt. Vernon
Drive easterly 306 feet, the centerline of which gas
main shall be 6% feet south of and parallel to the
north property line .of said ST. ELMO CIRCLE.




29 39

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS:

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less than 2% feet.

(16) A gas main in PLATEAU CIRCLE, from Mt. Vernon Drive
easterly 40L feet, the centerline of which gas main shall
be 6% feet south of and parallel 1o the north property
line of said PLATFAU CIRCLE.

Seid gas main described above shall have a cover of not
less than 2% feet.

THE Southern Union Gas Company is hereby put upon notice that the City
of Austin does not guarantee.that the space assigned above is clear from other
underground utilities, but is based upon the best records we have at hand, and
that the minimum depth stated does not have any reference to the fact that
greater depths may not be required et special points. When the Southern Union
Gas Company requires definite information upon the ground as to elevations or
working points from which to base the location of their assignments, they shall
apply %o the Department of Public Works not less than three (3) days vefore
guch information is required. The Southern Union Gas Company is further put
upon notice that they will be required to bear the expense of repairs or
replacement of any underground Gtility damaged during the construction of lines
nemed in this resolutien.

AND THAT whenever pevement is cut in the vicinity of & fire plug, water
mist be used at intervals during the course of backfilling of the ditches.

THAT the work and laying of said gas mains, including the excavation in
the streets, and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after said
mains have been 1aid, shall be under the supervision and direction of the City
Manager and under all the pertinent terms and conditions of the certain franchise
granted to said company by the City of Austin.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Nees: None

Mayor Miller brought up the following ordinance for its third reading:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF CERTAXN BOUNDARY
LIMITS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN
ADDITIONAL TERRITORY CONSISTING OF 8.4kl ACRES OF LAND,

SAME BEING A PORTION OF THE PAUL PFEIFER ADDITION, A
SUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF THE SANTIAGO DEL VALLE GRANT

TN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, WHICH SAID ADDITIONAL TERRITORY
LIES ADJACENT TO AND ADJOINS THE PRESENT BOUNDARY LIMITS

OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, IN PARTICULARS STATED IN THE
ORDINANCE. .

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Pearson moved that
the ordinance be finally passed. The motion, seconded by Councilman White,
carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: Noue
The Mayor announced that the ordinance had been finally passed.




Mayor Miller brought up the following ordinance for its second reading:

The ordihaﬁce was resad the second time and Councilman Pearson moved that
the ordinance be passed to its third reading.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF CERTAIN
BOUNDARY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND THE ANNEXA-
TION OF CERTAIN ADDITIONAL TERRITORY CONSISTING OF
3.93 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE JAMES TRAMMEL SURVEY
NO. 4, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, WHICH SAID ADDITIONAL
TERRITORY LIES ADJACENT TO AND ADJOINS THE PRESENT
BOUNDARY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, IN PARTICULARS

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

STATED IN THE ORDINANCE.

man Long, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller

Noes:

None

) 40

The City Manager suvbmitted the following:

"eITY¥Y OF AUSTIN BIDS ON CONDENSER TUBES POWER FLANT

"Type A Admir-
alty Condenser
Tubes 1" 0.D.x
.0hg x 18 4.
2150 pes.or
22,036 1bs.

Shipment

Terms for

"Sealed Bids opened 2:00 P.M. Jan. 15, 1957
Tabulated by: 0.G. Brush, Purchasing Agent

Phelps Dodge The Baldwin C+K & M Supply

$.664). 1vs-

$1h634.11

Phelps Dodge

Co.

6641 1bs.-
$14634,11

gquoted alternate
bid of $.6616 per
Ib.if quantity

lncreased to

30,000 lbs.

Price Firm

2-3 weeks

3 of 1%

cash 10th prox.

"Recommend alternate bid of Phelps Dodge be accepted since additional tubes will

be needed later.

Price to be
in effect at
time of
shipment
3-lh-weeks

3 of 1%

"W.T. Williems, Jr., City Manager"

.6641 1bs.-~
$14634,11

Price 1o be
in effect at
time of
shipment
3-Yreeksis

3 of 1%

The motion, seconded by Council-

American
Brass

San Antonio
Machine

.6641 1bs.-.664L 1bs.~
$1h634.11  $1k63L4.11

Price to be Price to be

in effect in effect af
at time of +time of
shipment shipment
3~k weeks 3 weeks

1 of 1% % of 1%

Metal Goods Co.
No Bid




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS o | 41

Councilman Pearson offered the following resolution and moved rits adoptioﬂk
(RESOLUTION)
WHEREAS, sealed bids were recéived by the City of Austin and opened on

January 15, 1957, for 30,000 lbs. of Type A, Admiralty 1" 0.D. x .04%9 x 18 ft.
condenser tubes for the City of Austin Power Plant; and,

WHEREAS, the bid of Phelps Dodge Corporation in the sum of $ 0.6616 per
1b. for said tubes was the lowest and best bid therefor, and the acceptance of
such bid has been recommended by the Purchasing Agent of the City of Austin and
by the City Manager; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
That the bid of Phelps Dbdge Corporation for saild condenser tubes be and

the same is hereby accepted, and W. T. Williams, Jr., City Manager of the City
of Austin is hereby authorized to purchase same from said Phelps Dodge Corporatiop.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Palmer, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
- Noes: None

The Council continued the hearing on the following zoning application
deferred from last week:

EDWIN LONDON 3106-22 Lamar Blva. From "A" Residence
By E.H. Smartt 1001-07 West 32nd St. 1st & 5th HXA
& "C" Commercial
5th HA
To  "C" Commercizl
5th H&A

RECOMMENDED by the
Planning Commission

MR. WEBB CONNELLY and MR, HILLEN appeasred in their own interest. MR. O,
ASHLEY appeared in favor of the change, withdrawing his former oppoaition,
stating the new development would improve the neighborhood. MR. HOPKINS, re-
presenting MR. PETER SCHRAM, JR., the DAGGETS, and MR. RONNIE DUGGER opposed;
but stated if no permsnent structures were going to be placed on the rear, he
supposed there would be no serious objection if there were ample guarantee,
MRS, EMMONS opposed the change. MR. SMARIT is to file a letter of intent,
working with the Legal Department, regarding the building and the use of the
rear of the lot. The Mayor asked those who wished to grant the change to "C"
Commercial, 5th Height and Area on everything save and except the ares which
is h6' in width and 130' in depth off the southwest corner of the portion,
which will remain "A" Residence, to vote "aye"; those opposed to vote "no".
Roll call showed the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The Mayor ammounced that the change had been granted to " Commercial




2 42

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

5th'Height and Area on everything save and except the area which is 46' in
width and 130' in depth off the southwest cormer of the portion and the City
Attorney was instructed to draw the necessary ordinance to cover.

- w M e =

T. E. FISHER 2401-05 Winsted Lane From "A" Residence

By Trueman O'Quinn 2700-2T702 Windsor Rd. To "LR" Local Retail
NOT Recommended by
Planning Commission

Opposition expressed by MR. WELDON ROPER, who also filed s petition;
MR, LOUIS MEDANIELSON, filing a petition of some 250 names; MR. JACK HARRIS,
orally and by petition; MR. JOHN SEAY, recent purchaser of property across
the street; MRS. GREGORY. MR. O'QUINN, representing the applicant, had re-
quested this be postponed untll next week, as he had to be in Court at this
time. 'The Council continued %he ihearing ahd:poStponédyaction until next
Thursday.

- m e o o e ow e

FRANK E, WATTERSON 2612-261k Sc. st St. From “A" Residence
KAYTE D. WATTERSON 600 Cuigiberland ‘Road’ . To "LR" Local Retail
- NOT Recommended by
Planning Commission

MR, FRANK WATTERSON appeared in his own behalf. MR. EDGAR C. WALSCH
expressed opposition. The Councilcontinued the hearing and postponed action
- until next Thursday.

. MAYOR MILLER brought up & request of MR. W. T. CASWELL thatthe Bity
go ahead with the engineering work on the Caswell Tennis Center, on which center
there had been appropriated $30,000. The City Manager stated the Director of
Recreation and Director of Public Works were working on that now; and if neces-
sary, private engineers could be called in to do the design work.  The Mayor
asked that this be given immediate attention. The City Manager reported on the
cost of two more tennis courts, making & total of $43,000. The Mayor suggested
t0 go on with the $30,000 project at this time.

The Mayor reported on a recommendation of the Recreation Director with
regard to putting a permanent slab for basketball practice on the golf course
property. It was estimated the slab might cost between $800 to $1200. Council-
man Long moved that the Budget be amended and appropriate the necessary money
t0 build the court. The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the
following vote: : ,

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

The City Manager reported that MR, PAT CANION had 76% collected for
the voluntary paving of East 39%h from Duval to Peck, and would like to proceed.
Councilman Long moved that he be given permission to go ahead with this paving.
The motion, seconded by Councilmen White, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councllmen long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The City Manager stated the Superintendent of Public Schools, Mr. Irby
Carruth, sald the local P.T.A, would like to invite the State Convention to
meet here in the 3rd week of November, 1958, Although it was first believed
that the Auditwoium would not be completed at that time, but it looked as though
the completion date might be moved up, and they ecould take this booking. Councild
man Long moved that the Council join the School Board in inviting the Texas P.T.AJ
Convention here for 1958, The motion, seconded by Councilman Pearson, carried
by the following vote: '

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noegs: None :

After discussion, Councilman Long moved that the City Manager be
authorized to signify to the Capital National Bank the City's approval of the
assignment of the leagse with the HUMANE SOCIETY to the Capital National Bank
for security, limited strictly to the purposes that are set out in the leasge
itself. The motion, seconded by Councilman Pearson, carried by the following
vote:

Ayes: Councilmen long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The City Menager reported on two letters from MR, CARRUTH--one stating
that the Board of EBducation was considering including the Summitt School Dis-
trict in the Austin School District, and asking the City to go out and approve
the properties and set 1t up., The City Manager had referred this to the Tax
Department. They could give an estimate of the job, and the actual cost would
be what the schools would pay.

The other letter requested annexation of the new Gullett School, the -
Pecan Springs Elementary School 8ite, and the T. N. Porter Junior High School
Site. Two of these are not adjacent to the city limit line. The Council
decided to drive out and lock at the sites and see what expenses would be in-
volved.

The Council discussed meeting with the School Board and members of
the Recreation Board to go over the various recreational facilities and get
together on the use. The Mayor stated he would arrange & meeting with the
President, the Superintendent, and Dr. Brace and discuss the matters.




44 44

— CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS:

The City Manager reported that the contract for concessions at Zilker
Park was expiring, and the concessioneer was ready to renew the contract for
another year on the same basis. There were other inguiries made regarding
bidding. He recommended advertising for bids on February 4th, The Council
informally approved.

Councilman Pearson brought up a requeét of Mrs. Lear to purchase a 10'
strip on 31st and Lamer. The City Manasger believed this strip would be needed
for turn-outs; however, her request was on file as an interested person.

' MR. C. J.SCHMIDT appeared before the Council asking thet someone be
designated in the Clty as Chairman for the March of Dimes to take care of
any voluntary contiibutions by the employees. The City Manager stated if it
met with the approval of the Council, he would like to have MRS. BESS BEEMAN.
The Council informslly approved.

Councilwan Long moved that MR, R. L. STRUHALL, JR, and MRS. FRANCES R.
HODGE be reappointed on the Board ofAdjustment. (Term to expire December 31,
1958) The motion, seconded by Councilman Palmer, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

There being no further business the Council adjourned at 12:35 P.M.
subject to the call of the Mayor.

APPROVED

Mayor

ATTEST:

City €lerk




